597-460-E
2020-02-04
User guide and installation manual for
SMF retrofit kit Type RB
Contents
1	 Introduction .........................................................................................................................	 3
2	 Synchronized Main Furling.................................................................................................	 5
	 2.1			 SMF Retrofit kit – mast motor and clutch ................................................................	 5

Related installation manuals and user guides:
597-275-E Installation of Seldén Power Supply and SEL-Bus system
597-283-E Seldén Power Supply and SEL-Bus system order guide
595-540-E Hints and Advise
Installation of SMF retrofit kit
All Seldén dealers are listed at www.seldenmast.com and divided in categories describing their competence.
For SMF retrofit installation we recommend dealers in the category “Advanced technical installations”.
Mast ID
Part No
Serial No
4
Safety notes
Carefully pay attention to, and follow the instructions with the following symbols:
ATTENTION
This symbol indicates a critical moment in the assembly or technical advice.
	WARNING
This symbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation. If not avoided, this could result
in serious personal injury or damage to property.
Turn off the electric power during installation of the electrical equipment.
Turn off the electric power when the system is not in use to prevent unintentional activation.
 Always monitor the entire furling process! Stop immediately in case of malfunction.
 Keep body parts away from the sail groove, winches and any other moving parts during operation.
The electric motor can be disengaged and
engaged by shifting the clutch plunger
position between MOTOR and MANUAL.
When set to MANUAL, use a winch handle
in the winch handle socket to manually
operate the furling gear.
The manual gear should be set to “FREE”
when connected to the electric motor.
2 Synchronized Main Furling
2.1	 SMF Retrofit kit – mast motor and clutch
The SMF retrofit kit contains the electric mast motor and clutch assembly required to upgrade your existing
manual line driver. The mast motor is installed inside the mast and controlled by connection cables linked to
the Seldén Power Supply and SEL-Bus system.
5
Shaft assembly
Furling gear bracket
Line driver
Safety plug
Clutch bracket
Clutch plunger
Motor break
Mast motor
Connection cables to Motor
control unit – Furling mast
(brown, grey, orange) 6mm2, 5m
Mast bushing (x3)
Individual size for
each mast section
Clutch shaft
Clutch
2.2	 Power supply and SEL-Bus system
SMF retrofit is used together with a Seldén Power supply and SEL-Bus system, and a Seldén electric winch
for synchronized outhaul.
The mast motor is connected to motor control unit (MCU) for furling mast. Via the SEL-Bus network, the
furling mast MCU can communicate with winch MCU and OUT/IN control buttons. Seldén electric winch and
all power supply and SEL-Bus system parts are sold separately. Parts and packages are described in Seldén
Power Supply and SEL-Bus system: Order guide 597-283-E.
System illustration
The illustration shows an example of a Synchronized Main Furling network installation. The complete Power
Supply and SEL-Bus system of each customer will vary and can include additional units and functions.
1. 	 Battery (not included)
2. 	 Main switch/fuse
3. 	 Power supply unit (PSU)
	 Converts 12/24V to 42V
4. 	 Push buttons for Synchronized
	 Main Furling
5. 	 Electric winch
6. 	 Motor Control Unit (MCU),
	 Electric winch
7	 Push buttons for Electric winch
8	 Mast motor
9	 Motor Control Unit (MCU) Furling mast
10. SEL-Bus backbone cables and connections
6
Ill. Dan Ljungsvik/Seldén 2019
-  +
PSU
MCU
MCU
12
3
4
5
6
7
10
9
8
2.3	 Technical specification
7
Mast motor OUT IN
Total Gear Ratio 81:1
Peak Torque 8Nm 89Nm
Low speed (max) 49 RPM 37 RPM
High speed (max) 74 RPM 74 RPM
Max power (full torque) 144W 600W
Full load current*     12V
24V
12A
5,5A
50A
23A
Nominal current*     12V
                                 24V
12A
5,5A
16A
7,5A
*Consumption incl. MCU and PSU.
Synchronized winch OUT
Limited outhaul force** 1800N
Mast motor and clutch assembly
Height, H [mm] 433
Width, W [mm] 102
Weight [kg] 5
**When used as an outhaul winch (using the MAIN control button “OUT”), the force is limited.
When run as a standard winch (using the winch buttons ”1” and ”2”), the winch will not be limited or synchronized with the furling
mast motor. For technical data of the winch, see separate winch manual.
Mast motor and clutch fit inside the mast section.
H
W
8
3 Retrofit installation
3.1	 Installation preparations
It is recommended to perform the motor unit installation on an unstepped mast, as this allows access
through the lower end of the mast section (chapter 3.3 section A). For stepped masts or masts that do not